establishments, or places of business for the sale of meats, groceries or provisions 

for consumption off the premises to be closed between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 

6:00 a.m. The Ordinance provides an exception for convenience stores that are a 

minimum of two thousand four hundred (2400) total square feet and that are 

designed with certain specified security characteristics set forth in the Ordinance. 

Plaintiff-Appellant’s convenience store is smaller than the minimum required under 

the Ordinance. 

The Trial Court, recognizing that municipal ordinances are presumed valid

[...]

retail establishment in the Defendant-Respondent Township to be open on a twenty-

four (24) hour schedule. The Ordinance simply places reasonable conditions on 

establishments to operate on a twenty-four (24) hour basis. 

The Ordinance provides a rational basis for the two thousand four hundred 

minimum (2,400) square foot size requirement and is a valid exercise of the police 

power for the benefit of public health, safety, morals and/or general welfare of the 

Defendant-Respondent Township’s residents. Accordingly, for the reasons that 

follow, it must be upheld.